
FOR CONSIDERATION 

March 29, 2023 

 

TO:  The Board of Trustees 

 

FROM: Thomas Falcone  

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the 2022 Financial Report of the Long Island Power Authority  

 

 

Requested Action 

 

The Board of Trustees (the “Board”) is being requested to approve the 2022 Financial Report (the 

“Financial Report”) prepared in accordance with Section 2800(1) of the Public Authorities Law 

(“PAL”), in the form attached as Exhibit “B.” 

 

2022 Financial Report  

Section 2800(1) of the PAL requires LIPA to submit an annual report to the Governor, the 

Chairman and ranking minority member of the Senate Finance Committee, the Chairman and 

ranking minority member of the Assembly Committee on Ways and Means, the State Comptroller, 

and the Authorities Budget Office, within ninety days after the end of LIPA’s fiscal year. Under 

Section 2800(1)(a)(2) of the PAL, the Financial Report shall include the following: audited 

financials; grant and subsidy programs; operating and financial risks; current bond ratings; and 

long-term liabilities. Section 2800(3) of the PAL requires the Financial Report to be approved by 

the Board.   

Recommendation 

Based upon the foregoing, I recommend approval of the above-requested action by adoption of 

a resolution in the form attached hereto. 

 

Attachments 

 

Exhibit “A” Resolution  

Exhibit “B” Financial Report of the Long Island Power Authority  

  



  

Exhibit “A” 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2022 FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE LONG ISLAND 

POWER AUTHORITY 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

WHEREAS, Section 2800(1) of the Public Authorities Law (“PAL”) requires public authorities 

such as the Long Island Power Authority (“LIPA”) to prepare an annual report; and 

 

WHEREAS, LIPA’s annual report includes, among other things, a financial report, as defined 

under Section 2800(1)(a)(2) of the PAL (the “Financial Report”); and 

 

WHEREAS, LIPA has prepared its Financial Report, which, pursuant to Section 2800(3) of the 

PAL, is subject to the approval of the Board of Trustees. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby approves the 2022 

Financial Report of the Long Island Power Authority, in the form presented at this meeting.  

 

Dated: March 29, 2023 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 

Board of Trustees 
Long Island Power Authority: 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the Long Island Power Authority (LIPA), a component unit of the 
State of New York, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise LIPA’s basic financial statements for the years then ended as 
listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of LIPA as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its financial position and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of LIPA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about LIPA’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that 
may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
LIPA’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about LIPA’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that
we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the information in the management’s discussion and 
analysis and the schedule of proportionate share of the net pension liability and schedule of contributions be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audits of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Melville, New York
March 29, 2023
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Introduction
The Long Island Power Authority (LIPA) is a component unit of the State of New York (State). LIPA became 
the retail supplier of electric service in the Counties of Nassau and Su� olk (with certain limited exceptions) 
and a portion of Queens County known as the Rockaways (Service Area) on May 28, 1998 by acquiring the 
transmission and distribution (T&D) system of the Long Island Lighting Company (LILCO) as a wholly owned 
subsidiary of LIPA. The acquisition included an undivided 18% interest in the Nine Mile Point Unit 2 (NMP2) 
generating facility located in upstate New York. LIPA provides electric delivery service in the Service Area, 
which includes approximately 1.2 million customers. The population of the Service Area is approximately 
2.9 million. 

LIPA was established as a corporate municipal instrumentality of the State, constituting a political subdivision, 
created by Chapter 517 of the Laws of 1986 (the LIPA Act). As such, it is a component unit of the State and is 
included in the State’s annual fi nancial statements. 

LIPA is governed by a local Board of Trustees (Board) consisting of nine Trustees, fi ve of whom are appointed 
by the Governor, two by the Temporary President of the State Senate, and two by the Speaker of the State 
Assembly. The Board supervises, regulates, and sets policy and rates for LIPA. In accordance with the LIPA 
Reform Act, codifi ed as Chapter 173, Laws of New York (Reform Act) in 2013, LIPA is required to submit any 
proposed rate increase to the New York State Department of Public Service DPS (DPS) for review if it would 
increase the rates and charges by an amount that would increase LIPA’s annual revenues by more than 2.5%; 
however, LIPA’s Board retains fi nal rate-setting power. 

The Reform Act also created the Securitization Law, which established LIPA’s component unit, the Utility Debt 
Securitization Authority (UDSA). The Securitization Law’s purpose is to provide the statutory authority for 
the issuance of restructuring bonds that allowed LIPA to retire approximately $4.5 billion of its outstanding 
indebtedness to provide net present value debt service savings. In 2021, LIPA successfully obtained an 
amendment to the UDSA legislation that permits the issuance of additional securitized bonds for refi nancing 
and allows for borrowing to fund LIPA’s T&D system resiliency investments. With these legislative changes the 
UDSA may issue an initial par up to $8.0 billion of securitized bonds (inclusive of the bonds already issued). 
This change allowed LIPA and UDSA to retire an additional $852 million of its outstanding indebtedness in 
2022, bringing the total net present value debt service savings for LIPA’s customers to $534 million. UDSA 
is considered a blended component unit. The activities of UDSA operations are consolidated with the 
operations of LIPA for fi nancial reporting purposes.

LIPA contracts to provide the majority of services necessary to deliver electric service in the Service Area. 
Since 2014, LIPA has contracted with PSEG Long Island LLC (PSEG Long Island), a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Public Service Enterprise Group (PSEG), for management services, and LIPA provides service to customers 
under the PSEG Long Island brand name. PSEG Long Island manages day-to-day T&D system operating 
functions as well as certain administrative support functions. PSEG Long Island acts as agent for LIPA in 
performing many of its obligations and in return receives (a) reimbursement for pass-through operating 
expenditures, (b) a fi xed management fee, and (c) a variable fee contingent on meeting certain performance 
metrics. In April 2022, LIPA and PSEG Long Island began operating under a new, reformed contract. See 
Operational Highlights for a discussion on the approval of the Second Amended and Restated Operations 
Services Agreement (Second A&R OSA) with PSEG Long Island.

LIPA also has a contract with PSEG Energy Resources and Trade LLC (PSEG ER&T) to provide services related 
to fuel and power supply management and certain commodity activities. LIPA also maintains power purchase 
agreements with various third-party power generators. 

(continued)
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Overview of the Basic Financial Statements
LIPA’s basic fi nancial statements are prepared on an accrual basis in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

The Annual Financial Report for LIPA includes the Basic Financial Statements and the Required 
Supplementary Information. The Basic Financial Statements consist of the Statements of Net Position, the 
Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, the Statements of Cash Flows, and the 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Notes). Following the Basic Financial Statements is LIPA’s Required 
Supplementary Information.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis provides an overview of LIPA’s fi nancial information for the years 
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, with comparative information as of and for the year ended December 
31, 2020. Management’s Discussion and Analysis should be read in conjunction with the Basic Financial 
Statements. The Notes are an integral part of LIPA’s Basic Financial Statements and provide additional 
information on certain components of these statements. 

The Statements of Net Position provide information about the nature and amount of resources and 
obligations at a specifi c point in time. 

The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position report all of LIPA’s revenues and 
expenses for the periods shown. 

The Statements of Cash Flows report the cash provided and used by operating activities, as well as other 
cash sources, such as investment income and debt fi nancing, and other cash uses such as payments for debt 
service and capital additions. 

The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional detailed information to support the Financial 
Statements. 

The Required Supplementary Information is required by GASB to accompany the Basic Financial Statements 
and includes Management’s Discussion and Analysis and information related to LIPA’s participation in the 
New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System.

(continued)
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Operational Highlights
Second Amended and Restated Operations Services Agreement 

Tropical Storm Isaias occurred on August 4, 2020, causing signifi cant damage to LIPA’s T&D system and 
interrupting service to more than half of LIPA’s customers. During 2021, LIPA sought organizational and 
contractual changes through a reformed contract as a result of its investigation of PSEG Long Island’s storm 
response. 

A reformed contract, the Second A&R OSA, was approved by LIPA’s Board on December 15, 2021, approved 
by the New York State Attorney General on January 6, 2022, and approved by the State Comptroller on 
April 1, 2022. 

To provide stronger protections for Service Area customers, the Second A&R OSA:

• increases the amount of PSEG Long Island’s annual compensation at risk from $10 million to $40 million; 

• subjects PSEG Long Island to up to 110 detailed Performance Metrics set annually by the Board with 
a recommendation by the DPS to ensure PSEG Long Island meets the Board’s strategic direction for 
service to customers and industry best practices; 

• includes both new and strengthened termination rights and automatic compensation reductions (i.e. 
default and gating Performance Metrics) for failures to meet minimum emergency response, customer 
satisfaction, cybersecurity, and reliability standards; 

• provides a new DPS investigative process to reduce compensation for failures to provide safe, adequate, 
and reliable service to customers; 

• requires PSEG Long Island to implement plans to fi x known operational issues identifi ed by LIPA sta�  or 
the DPS, with oversight by the Board; 

• strengthens PSEG Long Island’s dedicated management team with new positions for Chief Information 
O�  cer, Chief Information Security O�  cer, Vice President for Business Services, Director of Human 
Resources, and Director of Emergency Response; 

• ensures that all Long Island employees report to managers dedicated to Long Island operations and links 
the compensation for all PSEG Long Island employees to Service Area performance; 

• includes a Duty of Candor with a termination right for failure to timely and accurately disclose signifi cant 
operational issues that impair PSEG Long Island’s ability to provide reliable service, emergency response, 
cybersecurity, fi nancial impairment, noncompliance with laws, or circumstances that may endanger public 
health, safety, and welfare; 

• includes new standards requiring greater long-term planning, transparency, and accountability for 
delivering projects and services on time and within budget; 

• requires PSEG Long Island to demonstrate cost savings or improved service for hiring or retaining PSEG 
a�  liates to perform services for LIPA; 

• requires the separation of all LIPA information technology systems from those of PSEG a�  liates pursuant 
to a plan approved by the Board on September 28, 2022; 

• provides LIPA with new rights to independently test and validate the performance of mission-critical 
information technology systems, such as those that failed during Tropical Storm Isaias; and 

• eliminates PSEG Long Island’s eight-year term extension option; instead, the Second A&R OSA will expire 
on December 31, 2025.

(continued)
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New York State Legislative Commission on Future of LIPA

The 2022 New York State budget enacted a Legislative Commission on the Future of LIPA (the Commission) 
to investigate and report to the State Legislature on establishing a public power model for the management 
and operations of LIPA. This report is being undertaken in advance of the expiration of LIPA’s contract with 
PSEG Long Island on December 31, 2025. 

LIPA has outsourced the day-to-day management of the electric grid since its purchase of the T&D system 
from LILCO in 1998. The Commission’s report is expected to describe matters relevant to the feasibility of 
establishing a public power management model for LIPA. The Commission held public hearings in late 2022 
and early 2023 and is expected to release a draft report to members of the State Legislature in early 2023, to 
be followed by additional public hearings. The New York State Comptroller will have the discretion to review 
the draft report and issue recommendations, with a fi nal report expected to be published in late 2023.

LIPA will continue to monitor developments relating to this Commission. 

New York State Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act (CLCPA)

The CLCPA, signed in 2019, requires the State to, among other things, achieve a zero-carbon electric grid 
by 2040 and reduce economy-wide greenhouse gas emissions 85% by 2050. In June 2021, LIPA launched 
an Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) to develop a path for compliance with the CLCPA. The IRP, scheduled for 
completion in 2023, will develop plans for electric power resources to meet the State’s climate objectives 
reliably and a� ordably.

The IRP will identify the key activities and investments that LIPA will need to undertake to meet State 
objectives and those set by its Board. Objectives include supporting and meeting CLCPA goals; retiring 
fossil-fueled generation; integrating substantial amounts of renewable energy resources; identifying 
the impacts of benefi cial electrifi cation; and increasing the availability of clean energy technologies in 
disadvantaged communities.

LIPA’s 2023 operating budget includes $88 million for utility-scale renewable projects, and $94 million for the 
energy e�  ciency and distributed energy program. Furthermore, to continue LIPA’s commitment to provide 
reliable electric service to customers, LIPA’s 2023 capital budget of $862 million includes $173 million for load 
growth projects, $303 million for projects that target improved system reliability, $83 million for the second 
phase on LIPA’s storm hardening initiatives, and $91 million for information technology related investments. 

Power Plants Under Contract

LIPA contracts for approximately 3,700 megawatts (MW) of capacity (and related energy) from National 
Grid’s legacy fossil-fueled generating plants located on Long Island in an Amended and Restated Power 
Supply Agreement (A&R PSA) that expires in 2028. LIPA is reviewing certain of these power plants for 
retirement on or before the expiration of the A&R PSA in 2028, facilitated by the addition of new o� shore 
wind and storage resources. 

Under the A&R PSA, LIPA pays the property taxes and PILOTs on the PSA power plants either directly or as a 
reimbursement to National Grid. To improve a� ordability and fairness for customers, LIPA sought reductions to 
such assessments and associated property tax bills in litigation that began in 2010.  

(continued)
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In 2018, LIPA negotiated a settlement with the Town of Brookhaven and the Village of Port Je� erson on the 
Port Je� erson power plant that will reduce taxes on that facility to approximately half of their 2018 level by 
2027.  In September 2020, LIPA reached an agreement with the Huntington Town Board and the Northport-
East Northport School District for similar reductions for the Northport power plant. 

In April 2022, LIPA reached an agreement with Nassau County to settle the E. F. Barrett and Glenwood 
Landing power plant property tax cases on similar terms to those noted above. 

In July 2022, LIPA reached an agreement with the North Shore Central School District, whereby the school 
district withdrew its appeal of the court decision upholding LIPA’s right to fi le tax challenges for the Glenwood 
Landing power plant, in exchange for three payments totaling $3.25 million. In October 2022, LIPA entered 
into a similar settlement with the Island Park Union Free School District in exchange for fi ve payments totaling 
up to $9 million. 

These settlements completed the litigation that began in 2010 to reduce legacy power plant assessments 
and taxes.

Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) regulations for nitrogen oxide (NOx) air emissions from 
peaking plants take e� ect May 1, 2023. National Grid, as owner of certain plants, in consultation with LIPA, 
identifi ed a strategy for compliance for units under contract to LIPA. As a result, LIPA and National Grid plan to 
retire fi ve peaking units where retrofi ts are not cost-e� ective: two units at Glenwood Landing (15 and 55 MW); 
one unit at West Babylon (52 MW); and two units at Shoreham (53 and 19 MW). The retirements are expected 
to take e� ect in May 2025. In the meantime, the units will operate in compliance with the regulations that are 
applicable between 2023 and 2025. All remaining National Grid peaking units under contract to LIPA are, or 
will be, in compliance with the DEC NOx regulations by the May 2023 deadline. 

In April 2021, PSEG Long Island issued a Request for Proposals to solicit bids for development of bulk energy 
storage projects to be located on Long Island under contract to LIPA. The procurement will help LIPA meet 
its load ratio share of the State’s energy storage deployment goal established in the CLCPA, which amounts 
to approximately 375 MW by 2030. Five projects totaling 329 MW have been selected for competitive 
negotiation of build-own-transfer contracts, with the projects reverting to LIPA after seven years of operation. 

In November 2021, LIPA entered into a fi ve-year capacity agreement with the New York Power Authority 
(NYPA) intended to enable NYPA to make major repairs to restore the Flynn Power Plant on Long Island. 
NYPA indicated that wholesale market revenues alone would not support the cost of the necessary repairs 
and that the plant would be shut down. However, LIPA, together with PSEG Long Island, determined that the 
plant’s capacity is needed to assure system reliability for the next several years in light of the recent outage 
history for some of LIPA’s interties with neighboring utilities.

Certain Litigation Related to Payments in Lieu of Taxes

By statute, LIPA makes PILOTs for real property it acquired from LILCO. Beginning in calendar year 2015, the 
LIPA Reform Act capped LIPA’s PILOT payments to no more than 2% higher than the prior calendar year. In 
2017, LIPA received notices from Su� olk County claiming to enforce liens against certain of LIPA properties 
for alleged unpaid real property taxes. LIPA has paid the PILOT amounts it is authorized to pay by law. LIPA 
estimated the potential exposure with penalties and interest to be approximately $90 million plus a potential 
addition of up to $30 million per year in the event of an adverse result on appeal. As a regulated entity, LIPA 
obtained regulatory approval from its Board to defer the recovery of these costs from its customers until the 
conclusion of the appeal process. LIPA does not believe this litigation will have a material adverse impact on 
the business or the a� airs of LIPA or its subsidiary, LILCO. 

(continued)
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For a full discussion of the litigation issues, see Note 16 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

COVID-19

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, LIPA’s tari�  for electric service was temporarily modifi ed to provide for 
the suspension of normal collections activity. As a result of the economic impact of the pandemic and delay 
of service terminations, LIPA has incurred increased customer arrears balances. LIPA increased its allowance 
for expected write-o� s and furthermore, e� ective in 2021, the Board approved a modifi cation to the Delivery 
Service Adjustment (DSA) electric rate mechanism to capture budget variances related to uncollectible 
expense during periods a� ected by a government-ordered or Board-authorized moratorium on service 
disconnections and up to two years following the end of such moratorium. 

For further discussion of the DSA, see Note 5(d) of the Notes to the Financial Statements.

In April 2022, New York State’s budget included $250 million to eliminate pandemic-related utility arrears 
accumulated through May 1, 2022 for eligible low-income households (the Phase 1 Forgiveness Program). 
The Phase 1 Forgiveness Program provided LIPA’s low-income customers with approximately $10 million of 
credits from State funds, and LIPA funded an additional $15 million of bill credits through year end 2022. 

In January 2023, the New York State Public Service Commission approved additional relief for customers. 
LIPA similarly implemented a second phase of its residential arrears forgiveness program (the Phase 2 
Forgiveness Program) to address the unprecedented amount of past due balances that accumulated during 
the COVID-19 pandemic through May 1, 2022. Under the Phase 2 Forgiveness Program, all residential 
customers are eligible for forgiveness of balances owed through May 1, 2022, except for those residential 
low-income customers that participated in the Phase 1 Forgiveness Program. The arrears to be forgiven 
were capped at $2,000 for any individual account. Under the Phase 2 Forgiveness Program, LIPA funded an 
estimated $37 million in bill credits. Approximately 39,000 residential customers across Long Island and the 
Rockaways received bill credits from the Phase 2 Forgiveness Program. Residential customer terminations 
were suspended through mid-March 2023. A similar program for LIPA’s small commercial customers with 
demands that never exceeded 40 kW or that averaged less than 20 kW over an annual period was made 
available in February 2023. The bill credits for arrears forgiveness for small commercial customers benefi ted 
approximately 750 small commercial customers and totaled approximately $1.2 million. Credits in excess of 
State funds are charged against LIPA’s reserve for uncollectible expense and to the extent the uncollectible 
expense exceeds reserves it will be collected through LIPA’s DSA, as noted above. 

In addition, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) declared that federal emergency funds will 
be available for certain incremental worker health and safety costs during the recovery e� orts related to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. LIPA has been approved for such public assistance; however, as no grant application 
has been fi nalized or approved as of December 31, 2022, LIPA’s Financial Statements do not include amounts 
for expected FEMA funds.

(continued)
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Financial Condition Overview
LIPA’s Condensed Statements of Net Position as of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020 are summarized 
below. 

Assets and deferred outflows of resources: 2022 2021 2020
Capital assets, net $ 10,453,794 10,414,617 10,313,576
Current assets 2,827,116       2,773,753       2,448,950     
Regulatory assets 726,741          1,436,195       1,623,091     
Noncurrent assets 874,174          994,447          864,124        
Deferred outflows of resources 155,298          173,975          226,254        

Total assets and deferred outflows of 
resources 15,037,123     15,792,987     15,475,995   

Liabilities and deferred inflows of resources:
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 9,164,150 9,140,815 8,756,417
Current liabilities 1,469,178 1,657,813 1,678,869
Regulatory liabilities 351,456          203,635          98,731          
Noncurrent liabilities 2,708,750       3,394,906       3,823,714     
Deferred inflows of resources 646,257          793,439          580,576        

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of 
resources 14,339,791 15,190,608 14,938,307

Total net position
Net investment in capital assets 362,168 291,226 213,073
Restricted 166,828 185,169 136,746
Unrestricted 168,336 125,984 187,869

697,332 602,379 537,688
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources, and net position $ 15,037,123 15,792,987 15,475,995

Assets and Deferred Outfl ows of Resources
2022 Compared to 2021

Assets and deferred outfl ows of resources decreased $756 million compared to 2021 due to decreases of 
$709 million in regulatory assets, $120 million in noncurrent assets and $19 million in deferred outfl ows of 
resources. These decreases were partially o� set by increases of $39 million in capital assets, and $53 million 
in current assets. 

Capital assets, net increased $39 million compared to 2021 primarily due to higher investment in reliability 
projects, as well as certain storm hardening projects. These capital additions were partially o� set by asset 
retirements and annual depreciation expense.
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Current assets increased $53 million compared to 2021 primarily due to increased accounts receivable, 
combined with increased values on LIPA’s short-term portion of its commodity derivative instruments. These 
increases are partially o� set by lower mark-to-market values in the Other Post-Employment Benefi ts (OPEB) 
dedicated investment account.

Regulatory assets decreased $709 million primarily due to a decrease of $394 million in the Delivery Service 
Adjustment (DSA) resulting from the FEMA reimbursement of $276 million for eligible Tropical Storm Isaias 
restoration costs with the remaining balance a result of the annual DSA rate recovery and a decrease in the 
deferral resulting from lower storm restoration costs incurred than budgeted amounts. Also contributing to 
the decrease in regulatory assets was a decrease of $277 million in the OSA-Employee Retirement Benefi ts 
resulting from an updated actuarial study, a decrease of $81 million in unrealized mark-to-market changes on 
fi nancial derivative instruments and scheduled annual recovery or amortizations of regulatory assets totaling 
$41 million. These decreases were partially o� set by an increase of $54 million in the power supply charge 
recoverable, and a $30 million increase in the deferred recovery of costs associated with the estimated 
potential impact of the Su� olk County property tax litigation. For a full discussion of the regulatory assets and 
liabilities, see Note 5 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

Noncurrent assets decreased $120 million due to the $111 million of scheduled amortization of the Acquisition 
Adjustment, a $29 million market value decrease in the NMP2 decommissioning trust, a $6 million decrease 
in prefunding amounts related to LIPA OPEB costs, and a $2 million decrease in restricted cash. These 
decreases were partially o� set by a $28 million increase in the long-term portion of the fi nancial and 
commodity derivative valuations. 

Deferred outfl ows of resources decreased $18 million primarily due to the scheduled amortization of 
previously deferred costs associated with refunding of higher cost of debt. 

2021 Compared to 2020

Assets and deferred outfl ows of resources increased by $317 million compared to 2020 due to increases 
of $101 million in capital assets, $325 million in current assets, and $130 million in other noncurrent assets. 
These increases were partially o� set by decreases of $187 million in regulatory assets, and $52 million in 
deferred outfl ows of resources. 

Capital assets increased $101 million compared to 2020 primarily due to higher investment in reliability capital 
projects, as well as certain storm hardening projects. These capital additions were partially o� set by asset 
retirements and annual depreciation expense. 

Current assets increased $325 million compared to 2020 primarily due to increased investment balances 
from the unspent proceeds received from the issuance of the Electric System General Revenue Bonds, Series 
2021A and Series 2021B, an increase in mark-to-market valuation on commodity derivative instruments 
maturing within one year, and increased accounts receivable arrears balances resulting from the impacts of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Regulatory assets decreased $187 million primarily due to a decrease of $198 million in the OSA-Employee 
Retirement Benefi ts resulting from an updated actuarial study, a decrease of $48 million in unrealized 
mark-to-market changes on derivative instruments, a decrease of $26 million on the electric rate Revenue 
Decoupling Mechanism (RDM), along with scheduled annual recovery or amortizations of regulatory assets 
totaling $45 million. These decreases were partially o� set by an increase of $90 million resulting from 
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recognition of the deferred recovery of costs associated with the estimated potential impact of the Su� olk 
County property tax litigation, and an increase of $40 million in the DSA resulting primarily from deferred 
storm restoration costs. For a full discussion of the regulatory assets and liabilities, see Note 5 of the Notes 
to the Financial Statements.

Noncurrent assets increased $130 million due to the recognition of the $172 million FEMA receivable 
related to mitigation reimbursement under the Superstorm Sandy Letter of Understanding, a $63 million 
increase in commodity derivative instrument valuations, and an increase of $20 million in the NMP2 
decommissioning trust. These increases were partially o� set by $111 million of scheduled amortization of 
the Acquisition Adjustment. 

Deferred outfl ow of resources decreased $52 million primarily due to the accumulated decrease in fair value 
of the e� ective fi nancial and commodity derivative instruments.

Liabilities and Deferred Infl ows of Resources
2022 Compared to 2021

Liabilities and deferred infl ows of resources decreased $851 million due to decreases of $686 million in 
noncurrent liabilities, $189 million in current liabilities, and $147 million in deferred infl ows of resources. 
These decreases were partially o� set by increases of $148 million in regulatory liabilities and $23 million 
in long-term debt.

Long-term debt, net of current maturities, increased $23 million as LIPA issued Electric System General 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2022 totaling $380 million plus premium of $31 million, to fund capital improvements 
and refi nance debt. In addition, UDSA issued bonds totaling $936 million, consisting of $54 million of Series 
2022 Taxable Restructuring Bonds, $787 million of Series 2022 Tax-Exempt Restructuring Bonds, and $95 
million of Series 2022 Tax-Exempt Green Bonds. The proceeds from these bonds, plus $91 million of premium 
received, refunded certain LIPA and UDSA outstanding indebtedness and funded LIPA resiliency investments. 
The remaining increase is attributable to the accretion of capital appreciation bonds. These increases were 
partially o� set by $295 million of current debt maturities classifi ed as current liabilities and the scheduled 
amortization of premium totaling $112 million. 

Current liabilities decreased $189 million primarily due to a decrease of $291 million in short-term debt due 
to repayments of LIPA’s Commercial Paper General Revenue Notes in 2022. This decrease was partially 
o� set by an increase of $52 million in current maturities of long-term debt and lease liabilities, a $25 million 
increase in counterparty collateral due to changes in the market value of LIPA’s commodity derivative 
instruments and an increase of $12 million in accounts payable primarily due to increased cable repairs, 
with the remaining $13 million increase due to various higher accruals.

Regulatory liabilities increased $148 million primarily due to a $80 million increase in the impact of the 
updated actuarial study related to the OSA-Employee Retirement Benefi ts, a $39 million increase in the RDM 
due to higher-than-budgeted residential sales, a $27 million increase in unrealized mark-to-market gains on 
commodity derivative instruments, and a $11 million increase in power supply charge refundable related to 
the clean energy compliance fund. These increases were partially o� set a $7 million decrease in the deferrals 
related to the Utility 2.0 program and a $2 million decrease in the DSA. For a full discussion of the regulatory 
assets and liabilities, see Note 5 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Noncurrent liabilities decreased $686 million primarily due to a $356 million amortization of lease liabilities, 
a $277 million decrease in the PSEG Long Island’s workforce obligation retirement benefi ts resulting from 
updated assumptions in the actuarial valuation, a $90 million decrease in the mark-to-market value of fi nancial 
derivative instruments, and a $3 million decrease due to the amortization related to swap instrument premiums. 
These decreases were partially o� set by a $10 million increase in the NMP2 asset retirement obligation and a 
$30 million increase in claims and damages related to the Su� olk County property tax litigation.  

Deferred infl ows of resources decreased $147 million primarily due to a decrease in the mark-to-market 
valuations on OPEB dedicated investment accounts.

2021 Compared to 2020

Liabilities and deferred infl ows of resources increased $252 million due to increases of $384 million in long- 
term debt, a $105 million increase in regulatory liabilities and a $213 million increase in deferred infl ows of 
resources. These increases were partially o� set by a decrease of $429 million in noncurrent liabilities and 
$21 million in current liabilities.

Long-term debt, net of current maturities, increased $384 million as LIPA issued Electric System General 
Revenue Bonds Series 2021ABC totaling $725 million, plus premium of $97 million, to fund capital projects, 
refi nance variable rate debt, and refund higher cost debt. The refunding produced net present value 
savings to LIPA’s customers of $46 million. The remaining increase is attributable to the accretion of capital 
appreciation bonds. These increases were partially o� set by the decrease of $247 million of current debt 
maturities classifi ed as current liabilities and the scheduled amortization of premium totaling $82 million. 

Current liabilities decreased $21 million primarily due to a decrease of $102 million in accounts payable 
processed related to Tropical Storm Isaias and the change in the mark-to-market value of commodity 
derivative instruments eliminating the $34 million liability. These decreases were partially o� set by an 
increase of $109 million in counterparty collateral related to LIPA’s commodity derivative instruments and 
an increase of $4 million in current maturities of long-term debt and lease liabilities.

Regulatory liabilities increased $105 million primarily due to a $136 million increase in unrealized mark-to-
market gains on commodity derivative instruments, an increase of $3 million in deferrals resulting from the 
DSA, and a $2 million increase for distributed energy resources (DER). These increases were partially o� set 
by a $27 million decrease in the power supply charge balance due to customers, a $8 million decrease in the 
RDM, and a $1 million decrease in the deferrals related to the Utility 2.0 program. For a full discussion of the 
regulatory assets and liabilities, see Note 5 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

Noncurrent liabilities decreased $429 million primarily due to a $336 million amortization of lease liabilities, 
a $112 million decrease in the PSEG Long Island’s workforce retirement benefi t obligations resulting from 
updated assumptions (including an increased discount rate), a $42 million decrease in the mark-to-market 
value of fi nancial and commodity derivative instruments, a $22 million decrease due to the termination of 
three interest rate basis swap instruments that had remaining upfront premium balances, and $5 million of 
amortization related to fi nancial swap instrument premiums. These decreases were partially o� set by the 
recognition of the estimated potential impact of the Su� olk County property tax litigation totaling $90 million.   
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Deferred infl ows of resources increased $213 million primarily due to an increase of $172 million of regulatory 
credits due to the recognition of the remaining estimated balance of the FEMA Superstorm Sandy mitigation 
grant, a $52 million increase in mark-to-market valuations on certain investment accounts, and an increase of 
$5 million on LIPA employee pension and OPEB deferred expenses. These increases were partially o� set by 
the amortization of the regulatory grant credits totaling $16 million.

Results of Operations

LIPA’s Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the years ended 
December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020 are summarized as follows:

2022 2021 2020
Electric revenue, net of uncollectible accounts expense $ 4,279,158 3,930,788 3,900,721

Operating expenses (3,944,593) (3,630,026) (3,641,086)
Interest charges, net (343,080) (357,243) (358,995)

Total operating and interest expenses (4,287,673) (3,987,269) (4,000,081)

Revenue less operating expenses and interest 
charges, net (8,515) (56,481) (99,360)

Grant income 40,766 39,986 44,871
Other income, net 62,702 81,186 73,309

Total other income, net 103,468 121,172 118,180

Change in net position 94,953 64,691 18,820

Net position, beginning of year 602,379 537,688 518,868

Net position, end of year $ 697,332 602,379 537,688

2022 Compared to 2021

Electric operating revenues, net of uncollectible accounts expense, for 2022 totaled $4.28 billion, an increase 
of $348 million compared to 2021 due to increases in the (i) Power Supply Charge (PSC) revenue totaling 
$346 million; (ii) base delivery revenues of approximately $79 million; (iii) miscellaneous revenues primarily 
driven by the recognition of late payment charges of $39 million; and (iv) amortization of $5 million of Utility 
2.0 revenue collected in prior periods. These increases were partially o� set by a decrease of $121 million in 
the DSA primarily due to lower storm costs.  

2021 Compared to 2020

Electric operating revenues, net of uncollectible accounts expense, for 2021 totaled $3.93 billion, an increase 
of $30 million compared to 2020 due to increases in the (i) PSC revenue totaling $210 million; (ii) base 
delivery revenues of approximately $63 million; and (iii) amortization of $15 million of Utility 2.0 revenue 
collected in prior periods. These increases were partially o� set by a decrease of $248 million in the DSA 
primarily due to lower storm restoration costs as $306 million of Tropical Storm Isaias cost was deferred in 
2020 and a decrease of $8 million of DER revenue.
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The following table and chart represent revenue for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020 by 
customer class (residential, commercial, and other):

Revenues from sales of electricity: 2022 2021 2020
Residential $ 2,283,553 2,153,778              2,107,710                      
Commercial 1,881,656                   1,700,386              1,715,532                      
Other 113,949                       76,624                    77,479                            

Total revenue, net of uncollectible 
accounts expense $ 4,279,158                   3,930,788              3,900,721                      

Revenues from Sales of Electricity by Customer Class
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The following chart shows megawatt hour (MWh) sales for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 
2020 by customer class (residential, commercial and other). The largest customer in the Service Area (the 
Long Island Rail Road) accounted for less than 2% of total sales and less than 2% of revenue, and is included 
in “Other” sales. In addition, the ten largest customers in the Service Area accounted for approximately 
7% of total sales and 6% of revenue. 
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Operating and Interest Charges

For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, LIPA’s expenses were comprised of (i) power 
supply costs; (ii) operations and maintenance expenses; (iii) PILOTs, other taxes, and assessments (including 
property taxes on generating assets under contract); (iv) interest charges, net; 
and (v) depreciation and amortization, as shown below:

Operating and interest charges: 2022 2021 2020
Power supply costs $ 2,160,832  1,800,933  1,587,356  
Operations and maintenance 792,204  833,750  1,064,052  
PILOTs, other taxes, and assessments* 568,760  569,445  568,701  
Interest charges, net 343,080  357,243  358,995  
Depreciation and amortization 422,797  425,898  420,977  

Total $ 4,287,673       3,987,269       4,000,081     

*Amount for 2022 excludes approximately $146 million for sales tax revenue collected by LIPA 
 on behalf of local government jurisdictions and remitted to such jurisdictions.
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2022 Compared to 2021

For the year ended December 31, 2022, operating and interest charges totaled $4.29 billion, an increase of 
$300 million compared to 2021. The increase was primarily due to higher power supply costs of $360 million. 
This increase was partially o� set by lower (i) operations and maintenance costs of $43 million from lower 
storm restoration costs; (ii) interest charges of $14 million; (iii) depreciation and amortization of $3 million; and 
(iv) PILOTs, other taxes, and assessments of $1 million.

2021 Compared to 2020

For the year ended December 31, 2021, operating and interest charges totaled $3.99 billion, a decrease of $13 
million compared to 2020. The decrease was primarily due to lower (i) operations and maintenance costs of 
$230 million from lower storm restoration costs; and (ii) interest charges of $2 million. These decreases were 
partially o� set by higher (i) power supply costs of $213 million; (ii) depreciation and amortization of $5 million; 
and (iii) PILOTs, other taxes, and assessments of $1 million. 

Capital Asset and Financing Activities
LIPA’s Board fi nancial policy for fi scal sustainability outlines LIPA’s goal to provide clean, reliable, and a� ordable 
energy through strategies that prudently manage and safeguard LIPA’s assets and result in the lowest long-
term cost to customers. To achieve this goal, LIPA seeks to decrease its leverage by reducing its debt-to-assets 
ratio to 70 percent or less by 2030. It also seeks to provide low-cost funding sources such as grants and to 
minimize borrowing costs with securitization of debt and tax-exempt fi nancing. Consistent with that policy, as 
shown below, during 2022 LIPA issued $150 million to refi nance certain of its outstanding variable rate bonds. 
In addition, UDSA issued approximately $841 million to refund LIPA and UDSA outstanding indebtedness 
through the issuance of securitization bonds generating net present value savings of $42 million. In addition, 
UDSA issued its fi rst Green Bonds totaling $95 million to support LIPA’s resiliency investments. In 2022 and 
2021, LIPA and UDSA repaid scheduled debt maturities totaling $247 million and $258 million, respectively. 
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Below is a summary of the fi nancing activity for LIPA and the UDSA for the years ended December 31, 2022 
and 2021. UDSA had no fi nancing activity in 2021. 

Bonds to Refinancing/ Interim funding
fund capital refunding related to

projects notes or bonds Tropical Storm Isaias

LIPA:
2022A General Revenue Bonds $ 130,360       —    —    
2022B General Revenue Bonds 100,000       —    —    
2022C General Revenue Bonds —    150,000             —    

UDSA:
2022T Restructuring Bonds —    53,585               —    
2022TE-1 Restructuring Bonds —    787,290             —    
2022TE-2 Restructuring Bonds (Green Bonds) 94,780   —    —    

Total $ 325,140       990,875             —    
*Tax Exempt (TE)

2021 General Revenue Notes $ —    —    250,000              
2021A General Revenue Bonds 180,755       175,000             —    
2021B General Revenue Bonds 175,000       —    —    
2021C General Revenue Bonds —    194,390             —    

Total $ 355,755       369,390             250,000              

2022

2021

For a full discussion on LIPA’s debt activities, see Note 12 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Fixed Obligation Coverage Ratios
LIPA’s Board policy on fi scal sustainability provides minimum fi xed obligation coverage ratios to be 
incorporated into revenue requirements when setting rates annually. As shown in the chart below, the LIPA 
budget was approved to achieve fi xed obligation coverage targets on LIPA-issued debt and lease payments 
of a minimum of 1.40x for 2022 and 1.35x for 2021 and 2020. For 2022, 2021, and 2020, LIPA exceeded its 
targets by achieving fi xed obligation ratios of 1.45x for 2022, 1.40x for 2021, and 1.39x for 2020.
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For a full discussion of the fi xed obligation coverage ratio calculation, see Note 12(g) of the Notes to the 
Financial Statements. 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
LIPA’s Board policy on fi scal sustainability includes a requirement, among others, to maintain a minimum 
month-end balance of at least $100 million in the Operating Fund and $150 million in the Rate Stabilization 
Fund. In 2022, LIPA’s Board policy was updated to require overall cash, investments, and available credit of 
at least 150 days of operating expenses whereas prior to 2022, the overall requirement was 120 days. 

As of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, LIPA’s available sources of liquidity for operating purposes 
and capital program funding exceeded the policy target with 309 days, 300 days, and 268 days of cash, 
investments, and available credit, respectively. This represents cash, cash equivalents, investments, and 
available credit totaling approximately $2.6 billion, $2.4 billion, and $2.2 billion as of December 31, 2022, 
2021 and 2020, respectively. 

Days of Cash, Investments and Available Credit

D
ay

s 
C

as
h

2022 2021 2020

300

350

250

200

150

100

50

 0

184

309

150

205

173

120

300

268

120

Cash & Investments Cash, Investments, and Available Credit Minimum Policy

(continued)



2019

L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The table below summarizes LIPA’s operating liquidity and available credit capacity: 

2022 2021 2020
Operating liquidity

Unrestricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments $ 813,585         785,271         727,395         
OPEB Account cash, cash equivalents, and investments 522,648         581,261         475,366         
PSEG Long Island working capital requirements 228,312         276,391         202,700         

Total operating liquidity 1,564,545     1,642,923     1,405,461     

Available credit
General Revenue Notes – Revolving Credit Facility 200,000         198,000         198,000         
General Revenue Notes – Commercial Paper 869,000         580,000         585,000         

Total available credit 1,069,000     778,000         783,000         

Total cash, cash equivalents, investments, and
available credit $ 2,633,545     2,420,923     2,188,461     

Restricted cash and cash equivalents
Clean Energy Compliance Fund $ 19,548           8,086              4,577              
FEMA Grant Proceeds —  1,740              1,738              
UDSA 153,150         111,694         128,833         

Total restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 172,698         121,520         135,148         

Funds included in available cash, cash equivalents, and investments

LIPA’s available liquidity balances include accounts dedicated to pre-funding PSEG Long Island’s working 
capital needs totaling approximately $228 million, $276 million, and $203 million, as of December 31, 2022, 
2021, and 2020, respectively. This represents approximately 27 operating days of cash as of December 
31, 2022. These accounts are owned by LIPA and are available only for LIPA’s operating and capital costs. 
The funds are restricted due to a contractual obligation to pre-fund the accounts from which PSEG Long 
Island, who acts as agent for LIPA, pays expenses related to operating LIPA’s electric system; however, LIPA 
considers these funds to be part of its working capital as these funds are available to meet its operating and 
capital needs. 

LIPA’s available liquidity balance also includes an unrestricted OPEB Account established to pre-fund 
certain future post-employment retirement obligations for PSEG Long Island employees dedicated to LIPA’s 
operations. These post-employment retirement obligations are a contractual obligation of LIPA. However, in 
the event that revenues are insu�  cient to pay reasonable and necessary operating expenses, or to make 
payments on bonds or parity obligations, these funds are available; as such, they are considered unrestricted 
cash, cash equivalents, and investments. As of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, the unrestricted OPEB 
Account had approximately $523 million, $581 million, and $475 million on deposit, respectively. This 
represents approximately 61 days of cash as of December 31, 2022.
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Available credit

LIPA maintains a short-term borrowing program to provide resources to meet interim working capital needs, 
fund its capital program between long-term debt o� erings, and meet any cash fl ow requirements from 
severe weather events. Among other factors, LIPA’s operating and capital needs vary during the year given 
the summer peaking and seasonal nature of its sales. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the maximum 
outstanding total short-term borrowings may not exceed $1.2 billion which was increased from $1.0 billion in 
2020, as LIPA’s Board authorized a $200 million increase to provide for interim funding associated with costs 
of storm hardening system improvements. 

The outstanding balance of LIPA’s short-term borrowings totaled $131 million, $422 million and $417 million as 
of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020 respectively. The short-term borrowing programs are supported by 
bank agreements with various expiration dates from 2023 through 2027. Management renews or replaces 
the bank agreements as needed prior to their expiration. LIPA believes it will have su�  cient liquidity to meet 
its planned operating, maintenance, and capital programs. 

Restricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments

LIPA’s restricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments as of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, was 
$173 million, $121 million, and $135 million, respectively. Restricted cash and cash equivalents includes 
amounts related to UDSA debt service payments and required debt service and operating reserves of $153 
million, $112 million, and $129 million, as of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively. The remaining 
balance is related to the amounts collected for the Clean Energy Compliance Fund. Restricted funds are not 
included in the days cash calculation. 

(continued)
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L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Risk Management
LIPA has a dedicated Enterprise Risk Management group to identify operating and other risks within each 
business unit and assist management in ongoing risk monitoring and mitigation. The risk management 
activities are overseen by an Enterprise Risk Management Committee (ERMC). LIPA also hedges its interest 
rate exposure through certain interest rate derivative instruments that are approved by the ERMC based on 
the Board policy established for interest rate exchange agreements.

As part of risk management, LIPA established a power supply risk management hedging program to mitigate 
a portion of its exposure to fl uctuations in commodity prices on behalf of its customers. These activities are 
overseen by a Power Supply Risk Management Committee (PRMC). 

Bond Ratings
LIPA’s credit ratings are A2 (Stable) by Moody’s Investors Service (Moody’s), A (Stable) by Standard 
and Poor’s Global Ratings (S&P), and A (Positive) by Fitch Ratings (Fitch). The Board’s policy on fi scal 
sustainability has resulted in four upgrades to LIPA’s credit ratings since 2013 and a change to a “positive 
outlook” by Fitch in 2021. 

Rating Agency 2022 2021 2020

Moody’s A2 (Stable) A2 (Stable) A2 (Stable)

S&P A (Stable) A (Stable) A (Stable)

Fitch A (Positive) A (Positive) A (Stable)

For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, the UDSA bonds were rated Aaa (sf) by Moody’s 
and AAA (sf) by S&P and Fitch, excluding Series 2022, for which UDSA did not apply for a Fitch rating. 

Certain bonds and notes of LIPA are supported by either a bank letter of credit or are insured against default. 

Contacting the Long Island Power Authority
This fi nancial report is designed to provide LIPA’s bondholders, customers, and other interested parties with a 
general overview of LIPA’s fi nances and to demonstrate its accountability for the funds it receives. If you have 
any questions about this report or need additional information, contact LIPA at 333 Earle Ovington Blvd., Suite 
403, Uniondale, New York 11553, or visit LIPA’s website at www.lipower.org. 
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Statements of Net Position
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Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 2022 2021

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 609,960  258,903  
Restricted cash – working capital requirements 120,724  156,163  
Restricted cash – UDSA 153,150  111,694  
Investments 726,273  1,107,629  
Restricted investments – working capital requirements 127,136  128,314  
Accounts receivable (less allowance for uncollectible accounts of $56,324 

and $62,184 at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively) 654,786  611,991  
Other receivables 52,755  60,378  
Fuel inventory 135,846  127,595  
Material and supplies inventory 87,346  71,561  
Commodity derivative instruments 97,435  73,309  
Regulatory assets to be recovered within one year 156,314  214,831  
Prepayments and other current assets 61,705  66,216  

Total current assets 2,983,430  2,988,584  

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents —  1,740  
Utility plant and property and equipment, net 10,453,794  10,414,617  
Nuclear decommissioning trust fund (NDTF) 155,368  184,236  
Other long-term receivables 189,997  197,190  
Unrealized charges 4,833  4,026  
Financial derivative instruments 25,457  354  
Commodity derivative instruments 66,006  63,014  
Regulatory assets for future recovery 570,427  1,221,364  
Acquisition adjustment (net of accumulated amortization) 432,513  543,887  

Total noncurrent assets 11,898,395  12,630,428  

Total assets 14,881,825  15,619,012  

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred defeasance costs on debt refunding 138,391  164,200  
OPEB expense 3,511  81  
Pension expense 2,509  3,045  
Accumulated decrease in fair value of financial derivatives —  6,649  
Accumulated decrease in fair value of NDTF 10,887  —  

Total deferred outflows of resources 155,298  173,975  

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources $ 15,037,123  15,792,987  

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements
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L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Statements of Net Position
December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands)

2022 2021

Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 131,000  422,000  
Current maturities of long-term debt 30,115  69,735  
Current maturities of UDSA debt 264,660  177,511  
Current portion of lease liabilities 353,069  348,638  
Counterparty collateral – held by LIPA 134,343  109,035  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 444,205  431,939  
Regulatory liabilities payable in one year 186,097  140,621  
Accrued payments in lieu of taxes 18,021  11,485  
Accrued interest 59,556  57,079  
Customer deposits 34,209  30,391  

Total current liabilities 1,655,275  1,798,434  

Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt, net 5,291,235  5,301,796  
Long-term UDSA debt, net 3,872,915  3,839,019  
Lease liabilities 1,766,186  2,121,921  
Borrowings 30,464  34,739  
Operations Services Agreement – employee retirement benefits 536,578  813,362  
Financial derivative instruments 47,566  137,554  
Regulatory liabilities for future payment 165,359  63,014  
Asset retirement obligation 106,439  90,746  
Long-term liabilities and unrealized credits 35,503  41,125  
Claims and damages 186,014  155,459  

Total noncurrent liabilities 12,038,259  12,598,735  

Total liabilities 13,693,534  14,397,169  

Deferred inflows of resources:
Regulatory credits – grants 608,788  626,460  
Lease revenue 3,161  9,258  
OPEB expense 2,440  5,369  
Pension expense 2,868  2,900  
Accumulated increase in fair value of financial derivatives 25,457  —  
Accumulated increase in fair value of OPEB dedicated account 3,543  123,243  
Accumulated increase in fair value of NDTF —  26,209  

Total deferred inflows of resources 646,257  793,439  

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 362,168   291,226   
Restricted 166,828  185,169  
Unrestricted 168,336  125,984  

Total net position 697,332  602,379  

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position $ 15,037,123  15,792,987  

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements



2625

2022 2021

Operating revenues – electric sales, net of uncollectible accounts expense $ 4,279,158  3,930,788  
Operating expenses:

Operations – power supply charge 2,160,832  1,800,933  
Operations – power supply charge – property taxes 208,715  222,549  
Operations and maintenance 719,626  656,852  
Storm restoration 32,520  138,731  
General and administrative 40,058  38,167  
Depreciation and amortization 422,797  425,898  
Payments in lieu of taxes and assessments 360,045  346,896  

Total operating expenses 3,944,593  3,630,026  

Operating income 334,565   300,762   

Nonoperating revenues and expenses:
Other income, net:

Investment income, net 32,649  25,407  
Grant income 23,399  23,788  
Other 4,561  26,082  

Subtotal 60,609  75,277  

Nuclear decommissioning trust fund income 7,928  10,360  
Deferred grant income amortization 17,367  16,198  
Carrying charges on regulatory assets 17,564  19,337  

Subtotal 42,859  45,895  
Total other income, net 103,468  121,172  

Interest charges and (credits):
Interest on debt 375,466  366,534  
Other interest 27,875  41,940  
Other interest amortizations (60,261)  (51,231)  

Total interest charges, net 343,080  357,243  

Change in net position 94,953   64,691   

Net position, beginning of year 602,379  537,688  

Net position, end of year $ 697,332  602,379  

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements

L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands)
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L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands)

2022 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Operating revenues received $ 4,656,062  4,124,284  
Payments to suppliers and employees:

Operations and maintenance (615,496)  (721,220)  
Operations – power supply charge (1,959,819)  (1,626,641)  
Operations – power supply charge – property tax related (208,715)  (222,549)  

Payments-in-lieu-of-taxes (521,664)  (495,970)  
Collateral on commodity derivative transactions, net 25,308   180,669   
PSEG Long Island pension funding (30,000)  (37,400)  

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,345,676  1,201,173  
Cash flows from investing activities:

Earnings received on investment income 8,979   655   
Sales and maturities of investment securities 322,742   —    
Sale of restricted investment securities – working capital investments 1,178   798   
Purchase of investment securities —    (65,374)  
Purchase of investment securities – OPEB Account (36,300)  (40,422)  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 296,599   (104,343)  

Cash flows from noncapital financing related activities:
Grant proceeds 303,238  30,330  
Proceeds from credit facility draws and commercial paper program 935,000  1,275,000  
Redemption of credit facility draws and commercial paper program (1,226,000)  (1,270,000)  
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt —    254,187   
Interest paid - LIPA (2,500)  (1,250)  

Net cash provided by noncapital financing related activities 9,738   288,267   
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

Capital expenditures (679,500)  (729,979)  
Lease payments (386,989)  (388,414)  
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt 1,458,197   822,216   
Proceeds from termination of financial derivatives 8,257   —    
Payments for debt issuance costs (9,122)  (5,788)  
Other interest costs (27,144)  (42,142)  
Interest paid – LIPA (169,955)  (151,771)  
Redemption of long-term debt – LIPA (69,735)  (78,610)  
Payments to bond escrow agent to refinance bonds (367,504)  (193,656)  
Early defeasance of long-term debt – LIPA —    (196,201)  
Early defeasance of long-term debt – UDSA (702,279)  —    
Interest paid – UDSA (173,394)  (187,969)  
Redemption of long-term debt – UDSA (177,511)  (179,419)  

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (1,296,679)  (1,331,733)  
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 355,334   53,364   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 528,500  475,136  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 883,834  528,500  

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements
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L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands)

2022 2021

Reconciliation to net cash provided by operating activities:
Operating income $ 334,565   300,762   

Depreciation and amortization 422,797  425,898  
Other post-employment benefits, non–cash expense 42,906  45,825  
Nuclear fuel burned 10,176  9,518  
Shoreham and VBA surcharges 52,275  52,081  
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 4,915   3,925   

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts (27,973)  (221,666)  
Regulatory assets and liabilities 779,986   214,704   
Fuel and material and supplies inventory (24,036)  (21,377)  
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other (249,935)  391,503   

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,345,676  1,201,173  

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by operating 
activities:

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements



2827

L O N G  I S L A N D  P O W E R  A U T H O R I T Y
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Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Amounts in thousands, unless otherwise stated)
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(1) Nature of Operations
The Long Island Power Authority (LIPA) is the owner of the electric transmission and distribution (T&D) 
system located in the Counties of Nassau and Su� olk (with certain limited exceptions) and a portion of 
Queens County known as the Rockaways (Service Area) and is responsible for supplying electricity to 
customers within the Service Area. LIPA also owns an undivided 18% interest in the Nine Mile Point Unit 2 
(NMP2) generating facility, located in upstate New York.  

LIPA was established as a corporate municipal instrumentality of the State of New York (State), 
constituting a political subdivision, created by Chapter 517 of the Laws of 1986 (the LIPA Act). As such, 
it is a component unit of the State and is included in the State’s annual fi nancial statements. 

LIPA is subject to the LIPA Reform Act (Reform Act) which was passed and codifi ed as Chapter 173, Laws 
of New York on June 21, 2013, by the New York State Assembly and Senate. The Reform Act is divided 
into two parts, Part A and Part B. 

Part A of the Reform Act addressed the organization of LIPA and Part B, referred to as the Securitization 
Law, created the Utility Debt Securitization Authority (UDSA). The Securitization Law provided a legislative 
foundation for the UDSA to issue restructuring bonds to allow LIPA to retire a portion of its outstanding 
indebtedness, providing debt service savings to LIPA’s customers on a net present value basis. In 2020, 
LIPA sought a change to permit the UDSA to issue additional securitized bonds for refi nancing, storm 
hardening, and resiliency purposes. The legislation authorizing the change was signed into law on August 
2, 2021. With these legislative changes, the UDSA may issue an initial par up to $8.0 billion of securitized 
bonds, inclusive of the bonds already issued. 

The UDSA has a governing body separate from that of LIPA and has no commercial operations. For a 
further discussion on the UDSA, see Note 4. 

LIPA has operating agreements with service providers to provide the majority of services necessary to 
serve LIPA’s customers and has power purchase agreements to meet the majority of its power supply 
needs. Below is a summary of LIPA’s primary operating agreements:

Second Amended and Restated Operations Services Agreement (Second A&R OSA): E� ective 
January 1, 2014, PSEG Long Island LLC (PSEG Long Island), a wholly owned subsidiary of Public 
Service Enterprise Group (PSEG), fully dedicated to LIPA’s Long Island operations, provides operations, 
maintenance, and related services for the T&D system under the Operations Services Agreement. 

In April 2022, LIPA and PSEG Long Island began operating under a new, reformed contract, the Second 
Amended and Restated Operations Services Agreement. This reformed contract increases the amount 
of PSEG Long Island’s annual compensation at risk from $10 million to $40 million; subjects PSEG Long 
Island to up to 110 detailed Performance Metrics set annually by the Board with a recommendation by 
the DPS to ensure PSEG Long Island meets the Board’s strategic direction for service to customers 
and industry best practices; includes both new and strengthened termination rights and automatic 
compensation reductions (i.e. default and gating Performance Metrics) for failures to meet minimum 
emergency response, customer satisfaction, cybersecurity, and reliability standards; provides a new 
DPS investigative process to reduce compensation for failures to provide safe, adequate, and reliable 
service to customers; requires PSEG Long Island to implement plans to fi x known operational issues 
identifi ed by LIPA sta�  or the DPS, with oversight by the Board; strengthens PSEG Long Island’s 
dedicated management team with new positions for Chief Information O�  cer, Chief Information Security 

(continued)
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O�  cer, Vice President for Business Services, Director of Human Resources, and Director of Emergency 
Response; ensures that all Long Island employees report to managers dedicated to Long Island 
operations and links the compensation for all PSEG Long Island employees to Service Area performance; 
includes a Duty of Candor with a termination right for failure to timely and accurately disclose signifi cant 
operational issues that impair PSEG Long Island’s ability to provide reliable service, emergency response, 
cybersecurity, fi nancial impairment, noncompliance with laws, or circumstances that may endanger public 
health, safety, and welfare; includes new standards requiring greater long-term planning, transparency, 
and accountability for delivering projects and services on time and within budget; requires PSEG Long 
Island to demonstrate cost savings or improved service for hiring or retaining PSEG a�  liates to perform 
services for LIPA; requires the separation of all LIPA information technology systems from those of PSEG 
a�  liates pursuant to a plan approved by the Board on September 28, 2022; provides LIPA with new rights 
to independently test and validate the performance of mission-critical information technology systems, 
such as those that failed during Tropical Storm Isaias; and eliminates PSEG Long Island’s eight-year term 
extension option; instead, the Second A&R OSA will expire on December 31, 2025.The reformed contract 
was approved by LIPA’s Board on December 15, 2021, approved by the New York State Attorney General 
on January 6, 2022, and was approved by the State Comptroller on April 1, 2022. 

During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, PSEG Long Island was paid a management fee 
totaling approximately $57 million and $68 million, respectively. For 2021, PSEG Long Island earned an 
incentive fee totaling $9 million. For 2022 under the reformed contract, PSEG Long Island may earn 
variable compensation of up to approximately $20 million, which will be determined by June 2023.  

Amended and Restated Power Supply Agreement (A&R PSA): The A&R PSA, which became e� ective 
on May 28, 2013, is the successor agreement to the original PSA between National Grid and LIPA. The 
A&R PSA provides for the sale to LIPA by National Grid of all the capacity, energy, and ancillary services 
from the oil and gas-fi red generating plants on Long Island formerly owned by the Long Island Lighting 
Company (LILCO). Sales are at cost-based rates, based on wholesale rates regulated by the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), which may be modifi ed in accordance with the terms of the A&R 
PSA for: (i) agreed upon labor and expense indices applied to the base year; (ii) a return of and return 
on net capital additions, which require approval by LIPA; and (iii) certain reasonably incurred expenses 
that are outside of the control of National Grid. The annual capacity charge in 2022 and 2021 was 
approximately $437 million and $464 million, respectively. The variable charge under both the PSA and 
A&R PSA is constant at $0.90 per megawatt hour of electric energy generated by the plants. 

The A&R PSA has provisions for penalties in the event that annual guarantees for heat rate and unforced 
capacity are not met. No penalties were assessed in either 2022 or 2021. 

In addition, LIPA is party to several power purchase agreements with other third-party generators for 
approximately 1,800 megawatts of capacity and related products. 

Fuel Management Agreement and Power Supply Management Agreement: PSEG Energy Resources 
and Trade LLC (PSEG ER&T) provides fuel management services for both the National Grid generating 
facilities under contract by LIPA and the other units in LIPA’s energy supply portfolio. Certain other 
services related to power supply management and commodity activities are also provided by PSEG ER&T. 
During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, PSEG ER&T was paid a management fee totaling 
approximately $19 million for each year. The agreements with PSEG ER&T expire December 31, 2025. 

(continued)
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(2) Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies

(a) Reporting Entity
LIPA complies with all applicable pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB). LIPA’s fi nancial statements report certain transactions in accordance with GASB 
Codifi cation Section RE10, Regulated Operations which requires that the e� ects of the rate-making 
process be recorded in the fi nancial statements.

LIPA’s reporting entity is comprised of itself and (i) its operating subsidiary, LILCO, a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Long Island Power Authority, doing business as LIPA; and (ii) the UDSA, as blended 
component units. All signifi cant transactions between LIPA, LILCO, and UDSA have been eliminated. 

In 2017, LIPA established a legally separate trust under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code 
known as the Long Island Power Authority OPEB Trust (OPEB Trust) to fund LIPA’s Other Post-
Employment Benefi t Plan (OPEB) which provides health care benefi ts to LIPA’s qualifi ed retired 
employees. For further discussion, see Note 11 (f).

(b) Estimates
The accompanying fi nancial statements were prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles, which require management to make estimates and assumptions that 
a� ect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period as well as the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, including disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, 
through the date of the fi nancial statements. Actual results could di� er from those estimates. 

(c) Reclassifi cations
Certain reclassifi cations have been made to the prior year’s fi nancial statements to conform to the 
current year’s presentation. 

(d) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (including Restricted)
Cash and cash equivalents, and restricted cash and cash equivalents, include all highly liquid 
fi nancial instruments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased. 

Funds held by LIPA are administered in accordance with LIPA’s investment policies pursuant to 
Section 2925 of the New York State Public Authorities Law. These policies comply with the New 
York State Comptroller’s investment guidelines for public authorities. Investments’ carrying values 
are reported at fair market value. 

Certain amounts have been restricted for specifi c purposes. For a further discussion, see Note 11(b). 

(e) Counterparty Collateral
LIPA and certain of its counterparties require collateral posting for mark-to-market valuations that 
exceed established credit limits. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, LIPA held approximately $134 
million and $109 million, respectively, of collateral posted by counterparties, which is recorded as a 
current liability.  

(continued)
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(f) Material and Supplies Inventory
The material and supplies inventory supports the operations and maintenance of the T&D system. 
The inventory is accounted for on a weighted average cost basis of accounting. 

LIPA also owns 18% of the material and supplies inventory needed to support the operation of the 
NMP2 nuclear power station. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the value of the NMP2 inventory 
totaled approximately $14 million and $13 million, respectively.

(g) Other Receivables and Other Long-Term Receivables
The current portion of other receivables is comprised primarily of non-electric billings such as 
insurance damage claims. 

The noncurrent portion of other long-term receivables are comprised primarily of (i) the balance 
of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) public assistance mitigation grant; (ii) the 
net present value of the reimbursable costs to construct the interconnection facilities related to the 
Neptune cable, which is to be paid to LIPA over a 20-year period that commenced in 2007; and (iii) 
a receivable resulting from a long-term land lease.

(h) Acquisition Adjustment
The Acquisition Adjustment, an intangible asset, represents the di� erence between the purchase 
price paid and the net assets acquired from LILCO. The Acquisition Adjustment is being amortized 
on a straight-line basis through 2026 totaling $111 million annually. 

(i) Lease Liabilities
The lease liabilities represent the net present value of various contracts including capacity and/
or energy of certain generation and transmission facilities, fl eet vehicles, and certain facilities. The 
capacity and energy contracts are recognized in power supply expense in an amount equal to the 
contract payment of the leases, as allowed through the rate-making process. The value of the asset 
and the obligation is reduced each month to properly refl ect the remaining net present value of the 
asset and obligation. The fl eet vehicle and facility leases are recognized in operating expense in an 
amount equal to the contract payment of the agreement consistent with LIPA’s rate-making process. 

( j) Fuel Inventory
LIPA owns the fuel oil used in the generation of electricity at the facilities under contract. Fuel 
inventory represents the value of low sulfur residual oil and other liquid fuels that LIPA had on hand 
at each year-end. Fuel inventory is valued using the weighted average cost method. At the time of 
consumption, an expense is recorded at the weighted average cost. 

(k) Borrowings
Borrowings represent the unamortized balance of cash premiums received at the time of entering 
into certain fi nancial derivative instruments. LIPA is amortizing such premiums over the life of the 
instrument in accordance with GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Derivative Instruments (GASB Statement No. 53). 

(continued)
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(l) Commodity and Financial Derivative Instruments
Commodity and fi nancial derivative instruments represent the amount LIPA estimates it would 
receive or be required to pay in order to terminate its commodity and fi nancial derivative 
instruments, which approximates fair value. 

(m) Long-Term Liabilities and Unrealized Credits
Long-term liabilities and unrealized credits consist primarily of the advance deposits related to 
construction.  

(n) Claims and Damages
Losses arising from claims including workers’ compensation claims, property damage, property 
tax litigation and general liability claims are partially self-insured. Reserves for these claims and 
damages are established if it is probable that a loss has been incurred and the amount can be 
reasonably estimated. 

(o) Revenues
Operating revenues are comprised of cycle billings for electric service rendered to customers 
based on meter reads and the accrual of revenues for electric service rendered to customers 
not billed at year-end. LIPA accrues unbilled revenues by estimating unbilled consumption at the 
customer meter. Unbilled revenues totaled $204 million and $187 million as of December 31, 2022 
and 2021, respectively. 

LIPA recognizes an estimate for uncollectible accounts for its receivables related to electric service 
based upon its historical experience with collections; however, during the year ended December 31, 
2022 and 2021, the economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic was also considered in forward-
looking projections related to uncollectible rates and resulted in increases to the allowance for 
uncollectible accounts. LIPA records bad debts for its estimated uncollectible accounts related 
to electric service as a reduction to related operating revenues in the Statements of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position. 

(p) Depreciation and Amortization
The provisions for depreciation for utility plant result from the application of straight-line rates 
determined by age life studies of assets in service. The rates are applied to groups of depreciable 
properties. The average composite depreciation rates were 2.93% and 3.14% for 2022 and 2021, 
respectively. Property and equipment are being depreciated over its estimated useful life using the 
straight-line method. 

Separately, leasehold improvements are being amortized over the lesser of the life of the assets 
or the term of the lease, using the straight-line method. Lease assets are being amortized over the 
term of the lease using the e� ective interest rate method to be consistent with the amortization of 
the related obligation. 

(continued)
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The following estimated useful lives are used for utility property:

Category Useful Life
Generation – nuclear 46–54 years

Transmission and distribution 40–75 years

Common 5–55 years

Nuclear fuel in process and in reactor 6 years

Generation assets under lease 10–25 years

(q) A sset Retirement Obligations (ARO)
Exelon, NMP2’s majority shareholder, is a FASB reporting entity and as such LIPA estimated its 
ARO in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codifi cation (ASC) 410, Asset Retirement and 
Environmental Obligations (FASB ASC 410). LIPA recorded its 18% share of accretion expense and 
change due to updates from Exelon’s annual review and analysis of the NMP2 ARO. The 2022 
analysis resulted in increasing LIPA’s share of the NMP2 ARO liability by approximately $11 million. 
The change was attributable to the increase in the treasury rate during 2022. This increase had no 
impact on LIPA’s operating results as amounts were reclassed from deferred prior year downward 
adjustments. The NMP2 plant has a remaining license term to 2046. The ARO is continually 
reviewed for adequacy and any necessary changes are updated annually.

LIPA also has a legal obligation to remove certain of its contracted undersea cables in its 
transmission agreements. Removal of undersea cables pose many potential environmental issues 
and removal of such cables are rarely completed. Since the timing and extent of any potential asset 
retirement is unknown, the fair value of any obligations associated with such removal cannot be 
reasonably estimated. 

A summary of LIPA’s ARO activity for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 is included 
below:

2022 2021

Asset retirement obligation:
Balance at January 1 $ 90,746  70,766  
Change due to updates 10,778  16,055  
Accretion expense 4,915  3,925  
Balance at December 31 $ 106,439  90,746  

(r) Long-Lived Assets
Long-lived assets and purchased intangibles subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that there is a signifi cant unexpected decline 
in the service utility of a capital asset. There were no impairment charges recognized in 2022 or 2021. 

(s) Payments-in-Lieu-of-Taxes
LIPA makes payments-in-lieu-of-taxes (PILOTs), including for gross income, property, and 
the Metropolitan Transportation Authority. In addition, LIPA has entered into various PILOT 
arrangements for property it owns, upon which generation plants have been built.

(continued)
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(t) Income Taxes
LIPA is a political subdivision of the State and, therefore, is exempt from Federal, state, and local 
income taxes. 

(u) Fair Value Measurements
GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application (GASB Statement No. 72), 
establishes general principles for measuring fair value and standards of accounting and fi nancial 
reporting for assets and liabilities measured at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-
specifi c measurement. For some assets and liabilities, observable market transactions or market 
information might be available; for others, this information might not be available. 

The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value 
into three levels as described below:

Level 1 – measurements that use quoted or published prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that LIPA has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 – measurements other than quoted or published prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for an asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3 – measurements that use unobservable inputs for an asset or liability. In some valuations, 
the inputs used may fall into di� erent levels of hierarchy. In these cases, the fi nancial instrument’s 
level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is signifi cant to the fair 
value measurement. 

For a further discussion on the fair value hierarchy levels of LIPA’s derivatives and investments, see 
Notes 8 and 11. 

(v) Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted
GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, defi nes a 
subscription-based technology arrangement as a contract that conveys control of the right to use 
a vendor’s software, alone or in combination with tangible capital assets, requiring governments 
to recognize a right-to-use subscription asset and a corresponding subscription liability. The 
requirements of this Statement are e� ective for periods beginning after June 15, 2022. 

GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, requires that liabilities for compensated 
absences be recognized for (i) leave not used and (ii) leave that has been used but not yet paid 
in cash or settled through noncash means. The requirements of this Statement are e� ective for 
periods beginning after December 15, 2023.

LIPA is currently evaluating the impact of statements e� ective for future periods on the 
accompanying fi nancial statements. 

(continued)
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(3) Ra te Matters
LIPA is empowered by the LIPA Act to set rates for electric service in its Service Area without being 
required to obtain the approval of the DPS or any other State regulatory body. The LIPA Act requires that 
any bond resolution of LIPA contain a covenant that it will at all times maintain rates, fees, or charges 
su�  cient to pay the costs of: operation and maintenance of facilities owned or operated by LIPA; PILOTs; 
renewals, replacements, and capital additions; and the principal of, and interest on, any obligations 
issued pursuant to such resolution as the same become due and payable. In addition, LIPA must 
establish or maintain reserves or other funds or accounts required or established by or pursuant to the 
terms of such resolution. 

In 2013, the Reform Act established a rate review process that required LIPA and PSEG Long Island 
submit for review to DPS a three-year rate proposal for rates and charges that took e� ect on January 
1, 2016. Subsequent to the rate proposal period, LIPA and PSEG Long Island are required to submit a 
proposed rate increase for DPS review if it would increase the rates and charges by an amount that 
would increase LIPA’s annual revenues by more than 2.5%. LIPA’s Board retains fi nal rate-setting power. 
LIPA’s annual base rate increase has not exceeded the 2.5% threshold since the three-year rate plan 
expired at the end of 2018; therefore, no such rate proposal has been submitted to the DPS, although 
LIPA provides DPS with its budgets and rate adjustments. 

LIPA has a cost reconciliation mechanism, referred to as the Delivery Service Adjustment (DSA), to 
reconcile certain specifi ed budgeted costs to actual costs in each year. The DSA provides cost recovery 
or refunding of overcollections for certain items that vary due to external factors, including: debt service 
(variances in interest rates and capital expenditures), storm restoration expenditures (variances from 
the budget for storm restoration expenses), non-storm emergency costs, bad debt expense, and PSEG 
Long Island pension and OPEBs. For debt service, any di� erences between the actual payments and 
the amount included in the approved budget and approved delivery rates are charged or refunded 
to customers in the following year, including an allowance for fi xed obligation coverage at the factor 
specifi ed in the Board’s fi nancial policy. For storm restoration expenditures, if actual storm restoration 
costs to be recovered from customers are lower than the budgeted costs, such balances will be 
managed as a regulatory storm reserve to o� set future storm expenditures. If actual storm restoration 
costs are higher than the budgeted costs, one-third of that balance will be recovered in the subsequent 
recovery period and the remaining two-thirds will be eligible for recovery during a future recovery period 
and remain as a regulatory asset. 

Eligible non-storm emergency costs are incremental costs authorized by the Board (net of anticipated 
grant reimbursements) for emergencies other than storms. Eligible bad debt costs are limited to 
variances of accrued uncollectible expense from the amount in a Board-approved budget during periods 
a� ected by a government ordered or Board authorized moratorium on service disconnections and for 
up to two years following the end of such moratorium. Eligible PSEG Long Island pension and OPEB 
expenses are variances from the amount in a Board-approved budget, related to the service provider’s 
operations, excluding variances in pension and OPEB expenses allocated to capital, storms, or Utility 2.0 
(as such variances are already eligible for recovery in other riders). 

The DSA is calculated through the end of September each year, which allows for the bill impact to 
be known in advance of the annual budget approval. Any adjustments are reviewed by DPS and 
implemented on January 1st for recovery (or refund) over the following 12 months. 
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LIPA also has a Revenue Decoupling Mechanism (RDM). All six of the investor-owned New York State 
electric utilities also have RDMs within their tari� s for delivery service. Mechanically, RDMs function by 
comparing actual delivery service revenues with authorized delivery service revenues and crediting 
(or collecting) any di� erences to (or from) customers in future periods. RDMs are intended to cover all 
sources of variances in delivery service revenues including, among other things, variances attributable 
to the implementation of energy e�  ciency or net metering above or below forecasted levels, variances 
caused by warmer or cooler than normal weather, and variances that result from unforeseen changes in 
economic conditions. 

In addition to the items discussed above, LIPA’s tari�  also includes: 
(i)  a Power Supply Charge to allow for adjustments to customers’ bills to refl ect changes in the cost of 

fuel, purchased power, and related costs;
(ii)  a PILOTs recovery rider to allow rate adjustments to accommodate changes in revenue-based PILOTs;
(iii) a rider providing for the recovery of costs associated with the Shoreham Property Tax Settlement;
(iv) a rider to recover the costs of LIPA’s distributed energy resources and energy e�  ciency programs;
(v)  a rider providing for the collection of the New York State assessment imposed by the New York State 

Legislature; and
(vi) undergrounding surcharges for customers located in participating municipalities. 

(4) Component Unit – Utility Debt Securitization Authority
The Reform Act created the Securitization Law, which established the UDSA to permit the issuance of 
restructuring bonds to allow LIPA to retire a portion of its outstanding indebtedness in order to provide 
debt service savings to LIPA’s customers as measured on a net present value basis. The Securitization 
Law allowed for a total issuance of up to $4.5 billion of UDSA restructuring bonds. In 2017, all such 
authorization was exhausted. However, in 2020, LIPA sought a change to permit the UDSA to issue 
additional securitized bonds for refi nancing, storm hardening, and resiliency purposes. The legislation 
authorizing the change was signed into law on August 2, 2021, and allows the UDSA to issue an initial 
par up to $8.0 billion of securitized bonds (inclusive of the bonds already issued). 

During 2022, LIPA’s Board adopted additional Financing Orders No. 6, No. 7, No. 8, and No. 9. On August 
2, 2022, the UDSA’s Board of Trustees approved the issuance of Series 2022 bonds in an amount not 
to exceed $1.3 billion pursuant to Financing Order No. 6. On September 29, 2022, UDSA issued $54 
million Series 2022 Taxable Restructuring Bonds, $787 million Series 2022 Tax-Exempt Restructuring 
Bonds, and $95 million Series 2022 Tax-Exempt Green Bonds. The proceeds of these Restructuring 
Bonds, plus $91 million of premium received, refunded $852 million of LIPA and UDSA debt and funded 
$100 million of LIPA resiliency investments. The 2022 UDSA Restructuring Bonds generated total net 
present value debt service savings of $42 million for LIPA’s customers. UDSA refi nancings have saved 
LIPA customers $534 million of net present value debt savings since 2013. 

Each issuance of restructuring bonds is separately secured by distinct collateral pursuant to a new 
fi nancing order. Each fi nancing order is substantively the same and authorizes restructuring bonds to 
be repaid pursuant to that fi nancing order by an irrevocable contract right to impose, bill, and collect a 
non-bypassable consumption-based Restructuring Charge from all existing and future retail customers 
taking electric transmission or distribution service within the Service Area from LIPA or any of its 
successors or assignees. 
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Below is a summary of each fi nancing order and initial par amounts issued:

Financing Order Date Issued
Initial Amount 

Issued
Net Present Value 

Savings
Restructuring Charge 

Rate Effective Date
Financing Order No. 1 December 18, 2013 2,022,324$        131,609                March 1, 2014
Financing Order No. 2 October 27, 2015 1,002,115          127,978                January 1, 2016
Financing Order No. 3 April 7, 2016 636,770             115,238                April 7, 2016
Financing Order No. 4 September 8, 2016 469,320             71,647                  September 8, 2016
Financing Order No. 5 November 21, 2017 369,465             45,387                  January 1, 2018
Financing Order No. 6 September 29, 2022 935,655             42,080                  October 3, 2022

5,435,649$        533,939                

To pass through the benefi ts of securitization to customers, LIPA modifi ed its rate structure to create 
restructuring o� set charges, which are in an amount equal to and opposite the Restructuring Charges; 
the net result is that the customer bill is less than it would have been absent the sale of restructuring 
bonds. The restructuring o� set charges are adjusted coincident with changes to the Restructuring 
Charges to maintain that equality. 

As discussed in Note 2 (a), UDSA is a component unit of LIPA and all the activities and balances of the 
UDSA are blended into and reported as part of LIPA. See Note 17 for condensed fi nancial information. 

(continued)
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(5) Reg ulatory Accounting
LIPA’s Board has approved various regulatory mechanisms that result in timing di� erences between the 
recognition of revenues and expenses for rate-making purposes and treatment under U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles for non-regulated entities. These actions result in regulatory assets and 
liabilities, which are summarized in the table below: 

Current Noncurrent Total Current Noncurrent Total

Regulatory assets:
OSA – employee retirement benefits $ 19,481  —  19,481  54,006  242,697  296,703  
Shoreham property tax settlement 50,300  257,135  307,435  49,237  291,835  341,072  
Property tax litigation —  120,083  120,083  —  90,134  90,134  
Delivery service adjustment —  40,995  40,995  76,838  358,208  435,046  
Employee benefit plan settlement 15,634  31,268  46,902  15,634  46,901  62,535  
Power supply charge recoverable 66,835  37,829  104,664  13,476  36,708  50,184  
Debt issuance costs 2,804  22,283  25,087  3,209  19,930  23,139  
Revenue decoupling mechanism —  12,155  12,155  —  3,669  3,669  
Unfunded actuarially determined reserves —  8,132  8,132  —  8,132  8,132  
Southampton visual benefit assessment 1,260  4,218  5,478  1,049  5,461  6,510  
Unrealized financial instrument losses —  36,329  36,329  —  117,689  117,689  
New York State assessment —  —  —  1,382  —  1,382  

Total regulatory assets $ 156,314  570,427  726,741  214,831  1,221,364  1,436,195  

Regulatory liabilities:
Unrealized commodity derivative gains 97,435  66,006  163,441  73,309  63,014  136,323  
OSA – employee retirement benefits —  79,887  79,887  —  —  —  
Revenue decoupling mechanism 65,010  —  65,010  26,047  —  26,047  
Utility 2.0 20,222  —  20,222  26,955  —  26,955  
Power supply charge refundable —  19,466  19,466  8,085  —  8,085  
Distributed energy resources 1,881  —  1,881  2,441  —  2,441  
Delivery service adjustment 1,538  —  1,538  3,784  —  3,784  
New York State assessment 11  —  11  —  —  —  

Total regulatory liabilities $ 186,097  165,359  351,456  140,621  63,014  203,635  

2022 2021
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